
VARSITY BLUES BADMINTON TEAM

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS – January 12, 2003

East Sectional #2 @ University of Toronto
Women's Team (including mixed doubles)


(R) indicates rookie player for 2002-2003 season; (C) indicates captain
	Player
	Matches Won
	Matches Lost
	Games   Won
	Games   Lost
	Points Scored
	Points Against

	Edith Chow (C)
	4
	1
	8
	2
	106
	31

	Amy Mader (R)
	5
	0
	10
	0
	110
	29

	Anca Gaspar (R)
	4
	0
	8
	0
	88
	26

	Jessica Shiu (R)
	4
	0
	8
	0
	88
	32

	Ling 

Ho
	2
	1
	4
	2
	62
	35

	Christine Chen (R) 
	1
	2
	2
	5
	55
	69


Men's Team (including mixed doubles)


(R) indicates rookie for 2002-2003 season; (C) captain indicates captain

	Player
	Matches Won
	Matches Lost
	Games   Won
	Games   Lost
	Points Scored
	Points Against

	Mike Glenney (C)
	4
	0
	8
	0
	120
	50

	Sam 

Lam (R)
	4
	1
	8
	3
	146
	109

	Gordon Chiu 
	4
	1
	8
	3
	132
	70

	Shaw 

Hang
	3
	1
	6
	5
	133
	133

	Alex 

Green
	3
	0
	6
	1
	102
	65

	Chun Wo 
Lam (R)
	1
	2
	2
	4
	56
	63


OUA BADMINTON TOURNAMENT RESULTS 2002-2003

East Sectional at University of Toronto 

January 12, 2003
Round 1
Toronto versus York
Men's Singles

1. Sam Lam (Toronto ) defeated Daniel Woo (York) 






15-12, 15-13

2. Mike Glenney (Toronto) defeated Terrance Lam (York)





15-6, 15-11

3. Alex Crizzle (York) defeated Shaw Hang (Toronto)






15-7, 15-8
Women's Singles
1. Edith Chow (Toronto) defeated Sophie Jutras (York)






11-4, 11-1

2. Amy Mader (Toronto) defeated Lindsay Anderson (York)





11-3, 11-0

3. Anca Gaspar (Toronto) defeated Isabella Irrcher (York)





11-4, 11-1
Men's Doubles

1. Daniel Woo & Andrew Chin (York) defeated Sam Lam & Gordon Chiu (Toronto)


15-9, 15-11

2. Alex Green & Shaw Hang (Toronto) defeated Alex Crizzle & Terrance Lam (York)


12-15, 15-11, 15-11
Women's Doubles

1. Sophie Jutras & Cheryl Tanaka (York) defeated Edith Chow & Ling Ho (York)


11-9, 11-9
2. Jessica Shiu & Anca Gaspar (Toronto) defeated Isabella Irrcher & Vane Kugavaratharajah (York)
11-6, 11-9
Mixed Doubles

1. Gordon Chiu & Amy Mader (Toronto) defeated Andrew Chin & Cheryl Tanaka (York)

11-7, 11-5

Overall Team Result

	University
	Matches Won
	Matches Lost
	Games   Won
	Games    Lost
	Points Scored
	Points Allowed

	Toronto
	8
	3
	16
	7
	265
	201

	York
	3
	8
	7
	16
	201
	265


Round 2
Toronto versus Queen's

Men's Singles

1. Mike Glenney(Toronto) defeated Jeremy Sage (Queen's)






15-6, 15-7
2. Shaw Hang (Toronto) defeated Patrick Shum (Queen's)






10-15, 15-10, 15-11
3. Alex Green (Toronto) defeated Gordon Stewart (Queen's)






15-7, 15-2
Women's Singles

1. Edith Chow (Toronto) defeated Leslie Kane (Queen's)






11-0, 11-2
2. Anca Gaspar (Toronto) defeated Annie Au (Queen's)







11-1, 11-0

3. Christine Chen (Toronto) defeated Sarah Chan (Queen's)






7-11, 11-7, 11-7
Men's Doubles

1. Sam Lam & Shaw Hang (Toronto) defeated Jeremy Sage & Raimond Ostronski (Queen's)


15-6, 6-15, 15-9
2. Gordon Chiu & Chun Wo Lam (Toronto) defeated Quinn Lau & Anthony Foo (Queen's)


15-8, 15-11
Women's Doubles

1. Edith Chow & Jessica Shiu (Toronto) defeated Annie Au & Leslie Kane (Queen's)



11-2, 11-0

2. Ling Ho & Amy Mader (Toronto) defeated Lynn Hua & Andrea Whitlock (Queen's)


11-0, 11-5
Mixed Doubles

1. Quinn Lau & Carmen Yung (Queen's) defeated Chun Wo Lam & Christine Chen (Toronto)


11-5, 11-7
Overall Team Result

	University
	Matches Won
	Matches Lost
	Games   Won
	Games    Lost
	Points Scored
	Points Allowed

	Toronto
	10
	1
	20
	5
	295
	164

	Queen's
	1
	10
	5
	20
	164
	295


Round 3
Toronto versus Ryerson 
Men's Singles

1. Samuel Lam (Toronto) defeated Sherman Lam (Ryerson)





15-2, 15-3
2. Mike Glenney (Toronto) defeated Rudy Hartono (Ryerson)





15-9, 15-3
3. Gordon Chiu (Toronto) defeated Du Hung Duong (Ryerson)





15-0, 15-1
Women's Singles

1. Edith Chow (Toronto) defeated Malena Andrade (Ryerson)





11-0, 11-0
2. Amy Mader (Toronto) defeated Karen Beanish (Ryerson)





11-2, 11-0
3. Jessica Shiu (Toronto) defeated Barbara Liu (Ryerson)





11-1, 11-2
Men's Doubles

1. Sam Lam & Alex Green (Toronto) defeated John Chen & Sherman Lam (Ryerson)


15-6, 15-13
2. Gordon Chiu & Mike Glenney (Toronto) defeated Jeff Phung & Rudy Hartono (Ryerson) 

15-6, 15-2
Women's Doubles

1. Anca Gaspar & Amy Mader (Toronto) defeated Matena Andrade & Cathy Yin (Ryerson)

11-2, 11-5
2. Ling Ho & Jessica Shiu (Toronto) defeated Karen Wung & Elena Ng 



11-7, 11-5
Mixed Doubles

1. Jeff Phung & Cathy Yin (Ryerson) defeated Chun Wo Lam & Christine Chen (Toronto)

11-5, 11-9
Overall Team Result

	University
	Matches Won
	Matches Lost
	Games   Won
	Games    Lost
	Points Scored
	Points Allowed

	Toronto
	10
	1
	20
	2
	274
	93

	Ryerson
	1
	10
	2
	20
	93
	274


